On January 1, 2008, the Partnership elected to change its method of accounting for spare parts inventory. Under the new accounting
method, spare parts inventory is capitalized when purchased and expensed when put into service. In prior years spare parts inventory was
expensed as purchased or capitalized and included in property and equipment during construction. The Partnership believes that the change in
accounting principle is preferable as the new method provides better matching of revenue and expenses as well as enhances comparability in the
consolidated statements of operations.

   In accordance with SFAS 154, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, the change in accounting principle was applied retrospectively
by restating the prior year consolidated financial statements. The increase to net income for the year ended December 31, 2007, was $473,000.

   If the Partnership had not changed its policy for accounting for spare parts inventory, net income would have been lower by $459,000 for
the year ended December 31, 2008.

   The effect of the change on previously reported consolidated operating results for the year ended December 31, 2007 was as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Restated

Assets
Inventory $ 4,184 $ 504 $ 4,688
Property and equipment 377,140 (2,003) 375,137
Other assets(1) � 2,722 2,722

Partners' capital
General partners $ 79,730 $ 734 $ 80,464
Limited partners 53,153 489 53,642

(1)
Represents the long-term portion of spare parts on the accompanying balance sheets.

F-139

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 129

Chambers Cogeneration Limited Partnership

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

December 31, 2008 and 2007

4. Property and Equipment

   Property and equipment consisted of the following components as of December 31:

(in thousands of dollars) 2008 2007
Facility $ 537,331 $ 537,582
Other equipment 2,974 2,973

540,305 540,555

Less: Accumulated depreciation (173,608) (165,418)

$ 366,697 $ 375,137